#### 504357510 05/09/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4404201

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JOEL KWAN BARRIENTOS	04/26/2017

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BARRJOE, LLC
Street Address:	12 CLEARLAKE DRIVE
City:	CENTRALIA
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	62801

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7517341

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (314)726-7501

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 314-726-7500 Email: bkwefile@hdp.com

Correspondent Name: HARNESS, DICKEY & PIERCE, P.L.C. Address Line 1: 7700 BONHOMME AVE., SUITE 400

Address Line 4: ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6610-000004-US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRYAN K. WHEELOCK	
SIGNATURE:	/ Bryan K. Wheelock /	
DATE SIGNED:	05/09/2017	

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Executed Assignment (Joel Kwan Barrientos to Barrjoe LLC)#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment (Joel Kwan Barrientos to Barrjoe\_ LLC)#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment (Joel Kwan Barrientos to Barrjoe LLC)#page3.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 042293 FRAME: 0923 504357510

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made this day of April, 2017 by Joel Kwan Barrientos, ("Assignor"), residing at 12 Clearlake Drive, Centralia, IL 62801, to Barrjoe, LLC an Illinois manager-managed limited liability company ("Assignee") having its primary place of business at 12 Clearlake Drive, Centralia, IL 62801 (collectively the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Assignor is has invented a urine collection system which includes a urine collection device and a suspension system (the "Invention"), and has been granted United States Letters Patent for said invention as Patent Number 7,517,340 and Patent Number 7, 517,341 (the "Patents"), granted on the patent applications filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Patent Application Number 11/342,078 filed on January 27, 2006 and Patent Application Number 11/368,940 filed on March 6, 2006 (the "Patent Applications").

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's rights, title and interest granted to him under the Patents and on the Patent Applications.

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire all of Assignor's rights, title and interests in the Patents and the Patent Applications.

NOW THEREFORE, Assignor for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, DOES HEREBY ASSIGN, TRANSFER AND SET OVER unto Assignee, and Assignee's successors all right, title and interest in the Invention and the Patents and Patent Applications including all reexaminations, extensions and reissues thereof TO HAVE AND TO HOLD all of said accounts hereby assigned and transferred unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, for its own use and behalf forever.

Assignor's Representations and Warranties. Assignor hereby represents and warrants:

- i) That Assignor has the full legal right and title thereto and authority to execute this Assignment, and to validly assign the entire interest in the Patents and Patent Applications to Assignee,
- ii) That the Patents and Patent Applications are now free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of every kind and will defend the same;
- iii) That Assignor has not executed any other instrument that would conflict with the terms of this Assignment, nor shall Assignor execute any such instrument in the future, and
- iv) That to the best of Assignor's knowledge, the Patents are valid and enforceable as of the date of this Assignment. Assignor makes no representations or warranties as to the validity or enforceability of the Patents subsequent to the date of this Assignment.

(M0497621.2)

1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 042293 FRAME: 0924 Assignor covenants and agrees to cooperate with Assignee for the protection of the patent rights and prosecution and protection of foreign counterparts and take such actions as are necessary and convenient to induce the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to record this Assignment of Assignor's right, title and interest in the Patents and Patent Applications to Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:	JOEL KWAN BARRIENTOS
Jool Kwan Ba	arrientos
JOEL K	BARRIENTOS
Print Name	

State of Illinois	)	RHONDA K EDMONSON OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC
County of Marion	) ss )	STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 18, 2019

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT Joel Kwan Barrientos personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that as assignor signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal, this 66 day of April, 2017.

ignature of Notary Public

# ACCEPTANCE OF ASSIGNMENT.

In consideration of the foregoing assignment and of the promises and covenants contained herein, Assignee accepts this Assignment and agrees to be bound by all of the terms of the Patents and Patent Applications.

[M0497621.2]

2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 042293 FRAME: 0925 ASSIGNEE: BARRJOE, LLC

By:
Joel K. Barrientos, Manager

Print Name

State of Illinois

State of Illinois

State of Marion

RHONDA K EDMONSON OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 16, 2019

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT Joel K. Barrientos, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that as Manager of Barrjoe, LLC, he signed, scaled and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal, this Obday of April, 2017.

Signature of Notary Public

{M0497621.2}

RECORDED: 05/09/2017